
BEFORE THE OHIO POWER SITING BOARD 

In the Matter of the Application 	) 
of Buckeye Wind LLC to Amend its 	) 	Case No. 13-360-EL-BGA 
Certificate Issued in 	 ) 
Case No. 08-666-EL-BGN 

NOTICE OF FILING BUCKEYE WIND LLC’S RESPONSES TO 
STAFF’S SECOND SET OF DATA REQUESTS 

Buckeye Wind LLC hereby gives notice that it submitted revised responses to Staff’s 

Second Set of Data Requests on September 16, 2013. A copy of the responses submitted to Staff 

in addition to correspondence explaining the revisions made to Buckeye’s initial responses are 

attached hereto for filing on the docket. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Miranda R. 
M. Howard Petricoff (0008287) 
Michael J. Settineri (0073369) 
Miranda R. Leppla (0086351) 
VORYS, SATER, SEYMOUR AND PEASE LLP 
52 East Gay Street, P.O. Box 1008 
Columbus, Ohio 43216-1008 
(614) 464-5414 
(614) 719-4904 (fax) 
mhpetricoff@vorys.com  
mj settineri@vorys.com  
mrleppla@vorys. corn 

Attorneys for Buckeye Wind LLC 



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that a copy of the foregoing document was served upon the following 

parties via electronic mail this 21St of October, 2013. 

G.S. Weithman, Director of Law Werner Margard 
City of Urbana John Jones 
205 S. Main Street Assistant Attorneys General 
Urbana, OH 43078 180 East Broad Street, 9th Floor 
diroflaw@ctcn.net  Columbus, Ohio 43215 

werner.margard(puc. state. oh.us  
Jack A. Van Kley iohn.iones@,lDuc.state.oh.us  
Christopher A. Walker 
Van Kley & Walker, LLC Jane A. Napier 
132 Northwoods Blvd., Suite C-i Assistant Prosecuting Attorney 
Columbus, Ohio 43235 Champaign County 
jvankley@vankleywalker.com  200 N. Main Street 
cwalker(vankleywalker.corn Urbana, Ohio 43078 

napier(champaignprosecutor.com  

/s/ Miranda R. Leppla 
Miranda R. Leppla 
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52 East Gay Street 
P.O. Box 1008 

Columbus, Ohio 43216-1008 VO RYE 
Vorys, Sater, Seymour and Pease LLP 

Legal Counsel 
614.464.6400 1 www.vorys.com  

Founded 1909 

Michael J. Settineri 
Direct Dial (614) 464-5462 
Direct Fax (614) 719-5146 

Email mjsettineri@vorys.com  

September 16, 2013 

VIA COURIER 

Mr. Stuart M. Siegfried 
Environmental Specialist 
Ohio Power Siting Board 
Public Utilities Commission of Ohio 
180 East Broad Street, 6th Floor 
Columbus, OH 43215-3793 

Re: 	Revised Responses to Staffs Second Set of Data Requests 
Case No. 13-0360-EL-BGA  

Dear Stuart: 

Please find enclosed Buckeye Wind’s revised Responses to Staff’s Second Set of 
Data Requests. As discussed, Buckeye Wind’s response to question 5(c) has been revised to 
state the correct amount of relocated Buckeye I only collection line (6.35 miles versus 3.98 
miles). The answer has also been revised to reference figure 4 from the Application and not 
figures 6a and 6b from Buckeye Wind’s responses to Staff’s first set of data requests. 

Please call Jason Dagger, Seth Wilmore or me with any questions on these revised 
responses. 

Veitruly yours, 

ichae J. Settineri 

MJS/skb 
Enclosure 

cc: 	Jason Dagger (w/enclosure) - Via Email Transmission 
Seth Wilmore (w/enclosure) - Via Email Transmission 

Columbus I Washington I  Cleveland  I  Cincinnati I  Akron  I  Houston 
9i16!2013 17562869 



Application of Buckeye Wind LIC to Amend its Certificate 

Case No. 13-0360-EL-BGA 

Applicant’s September 9, 2013 Responses to Second Set of Staff Data Requests 

revised as of September 16, 2013 

In the Company’s responses to the Staffs First Set of Data Requests, the Company indicated in 

response to question 13 that "These three relocated access roads and the new access road are 

in the exact same location as access roads for Case No. 12-0160-EL-BGN." Please confirm or 

clarify that the three relocated access roads and one new access roads are in the exact same 

location as previously proposed and approved in the Buckeye II proceeding. 

Response: The three relocated access roads and the new access road have not been proposed as 

part of any previous proceeding. Hull & Associates delineated, in 2011, the areas in which three 

of the relocated access roads (to turbines 21, 36, and 44) and the new access road (turbine 18 to 

turbine 21) will be located. A fourth access road (to turbine 40) located in an active agricultural 

field was not field delineated, but avoidance of impacts to surface water and streams was 

determined by reviewing stream and surface water mapping by Hull & Associates of the area. 

This response corrects the prior response provided in question 13 on July 24, 2013. 

2. 	In the Company’s responses to the Staffs First Set of Data Requests, the Company indicated in 
response to question 7c that there would be three road crossings associated with the 

"Relocated (Buckeye Only)" segment of the electric collection system. Two of the crossings 

would involve North Ludlow Road, while the third crossing would involve Urbana Woodstock 

Pike. The Company also indicated that all three crossing would be accomplished via directional 

drilling. For each of the three proposed road crossings, please indicate the following: 

a. The depth under the road at which the drilling would occur; 

Response: The Company will determine the location and zone of separation from any 

existing utilities that may be encountered during the directional drilling. Based on this 

information the Company will determine the depth under the road at which the drilling 

would occur. The Company estimates that the drilling depth would be between 4 and 8 feet 

for all road crossings. 

b. The entity (state, county, township) that has jurisdiction for the road being crossed; and 

Response: The two crossings that would involve North Ludlow Road are State of Ohio roads 
and therefore fall under the jurisdiction of the Ohio Department of Transportation. The one 
crossing of Urbana Woodstock Pike is a county route and falls under Champaign County’s 
jurisdiction. 

c. The degree to which the road crossings are expected to be addressed within a road-use 

agreement and/or permit, as applicable. 



Response: The two crossings that would involve North Ludlow Road are expected to be 

addressed through an Ohio Department of Transportation permit. The one crossing of 

Urbana Woodstock Pike is expected to be addressed through a right-of-way permit that is 

required by Champaign County for road crossings, although the Company would be 

agreeable to addressing the county road crossing in the road use maintenance agreement 

for the project. 

3. What is the current status of the Habitat Conservation Plan (HCP) and Incidental Take Permit 

(ITP) processes? 

Response: The HCP has been finalized and the ITP has been issued by the Department of the 
Interior, United States Fish and Wildlife Service. 

4. Are any of the proposed changes in this amendment a result of the HCP or ITP? If yes, please 

describe. 

Response: Yes, there are proposed changes in this amendment that are a result of the HCP. The 

shift in the access road leading to Turbine 40 was a minimization measure made by the applicant 

to move access roads adjacent to potential Eastern Massasauga rattlesnake habitat, which is 

federal candidate species that was discussed in the HCP. 

5. The initial Buckeye 1 application consisted of 65.4 miles of electric collection lines, while the 

proposed amendment would consist of a total of 42.3 miles of electric collections lines, correct? 

Response: The proposed amendment electric collection line has been slightly reduced to 
only 41.14 miles of electric collection lines. 

a. Of the 42.3 miles of electric collections lines, what quantity has already been reviewed 

and approved under the initial Buckeye 1 proceeding? 

Response: 29.95 miles 

b. Of the 42.3 miles of electric collection lines, what quantity has already been reviewed 

and approved under the Buckeye 2 proceeding? 

Response: 24.02 miles. This amount includes some amount of overlap with Buckeye 1 
collection line approved. 

C. 	Of the 42.3 miles of electric collection lines, what quantity has not been previously 

reviewed and approved in an OPSB proceeding? 

Response: 6.35 miles. The location of these electric collection lines can be found in 
Figure 4 in the Application. Note, the Company’s response to question 7(a) in its July 24, 
2013 responses to Staff’s first set of data requests indicated that Figure 4 in the 
Application showed 6.94 miles of "Relocated-Buckeye Only" segments. The 6.94 mile 
response was incorrect, as the correct total is 6.35 miles as stated in the Application. 
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6. 	The amendment refers to sections of the electric collection line that would be shared between 

Buckeye 1 and Buckeye 2. 

a. Please clarify if that refers to actually using the same collection line for both projects, or 

if that refers to using the same route for separate collection lines? 

Response: The answer depends on the capacity for how much energy can be collected 
per collection line. In some cases, generally when there are fewer turbines that are 
collected to a single collection line, then the same collection line would be used for both 
projects. In other cases, there will need to be a multiple circuits, which would be both 
projects using the same route but using separate collection lines. 

b. If using the same route, would they (for example) be installed in the same trench? Are 

there requirements as to a minimum distance separation for the lines? 

Response: No. The same general area and route would be utilized for multiple 

underground 34.5 kV direct buried circuits. However, as a general rule a minimum 

separation distance of 5 feet of earth is required in order to obtain the full conductor 

capacity rating due to heat dissipation. Cables can be placed closer than 5 feet but the 

cable must be de-rated and an ETAP type study based on specific loading to determine 

the percentage of de-rating would be necessary. The temporary disturbance area for 

multiple buried circuits will be the same required for a single buried circuit, 

approximately 25 feet wide. 
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This foregoing document was electronically filed with the Public Utilities 

Commission of Ohio Docketing Information System on 

10/21/2013 3:32:34 PM

in

Case No(s). 13-0360-EL-BGA

Summary: Notice of Filing Buckeye Wind LLC's Responses to Staff's Second Set of Data
Requests electronically filed by Ms. Miranda R Leppla on behalf of Buckeye Wind LLC


